

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 03-11087

MICHAEL MILOFSKY, et. al.,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., et. al.,
Defendant/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

Robert E. McKnight, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Murphy & McKnight, LLC
P.O. Box 30210
New Orleans, LA 70190-0210
Tel: (504) 522-1102

Jeffrey Lewis
Claire Kennedy-Wilkins
Lewis, Feinberg, Renaker &
Jackson, P.C.
1330 Broadway, Suite 1800
Oakland, California 94612-2509
Tel: (510) 839-6824

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Marissa M. Tirona
Program Director
National Employment Lawyers Association
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 296-7629

John Holtz
Deputy Director
Pension Rights Center
1140 Nineteenth St., NW, Suite 602
Washington, D.C. 20036-6608
Tel: (202) 296-3776

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

Table of Contents

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. CLAIMS UNDER ERISA § 502(a)(2) ARE NOT LIMITED TO SITUATIONS IN WHICH ALL OR ANY PARTICULAR PROPORTION OF PARTICIPANTS HAVE BEEN HARMED BY A REDUCTION IN THE VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS.	6
A. Supreme Court Precedent Dictates that the Precise Language of Sections 502(a)(2) and 409 Must Be Followed; That Language Allows An Action to Recover “Any” Losses to the Plan and the Plan Suffered the Losses at Issue Here.	7
B. Nothing in the Supreme Court’s <i>Russell</i> Decision Warrants Reading Any Limitation into Sections 502(a)(2) and 409.	14
C. The Analysis of the Sixth Circuit in <i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> and of Other Courts is Persuasive and Should Be Followed Here.	18
D. Limiting Relief Under Section 502(a)(2) to Situations in Which All Plan Participants are Harmed Would Preclude Participants From Obtaining Any Meaningful Relief.	20
II. APPELLANTS NEED NOT EXHAUST ANY REMEDIES BEFORE BRINGING THEIR FIDUCIARY BREACH CLAIMS.	24
CONCLUSION	26

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Page
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	1
<i>Chailland v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Denton v. First Nat'l Bank of Waco, Tex.</i> , 765 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	1
<i>Farr v. U.S. West</i> , 151 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Glencoe v. Teachers Ins. and Annuity Ass'n of Am.</i> , 232 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Great West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	21
<i>Harris Trust and Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	8
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & "ERISA" Litigation</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	11
<i>In re Williams Cos. ERISA Litigation</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Okla. 2003)	11
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litigation</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745(S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . .	11
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	18, 19, 20

<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , No. 04-41760 (5 th Cir. filed 2004) .	2
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).	7, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Matassarini v. Lynch</i> , 174 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 1999)	15, 16, 17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	21
<i>Musmeci v. Schwegmann Giant Super Markets</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 329 (E.D. La. 2001)	18
<i>Musmeci v. Schwegmann Giant Super Markets</i> , 332 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2003) . . .	18
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	6
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	23
<i>Rankin v. Rots</i> , 220 F.R.D. 511 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	19
<i>Rogers v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	1
<i>Simmons v. Willcox</i> , 911 F.2d 1077 (5th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Thompson v. Avondale Industries, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 99-3439, 2001 WL 1543497 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2001)	18, 19
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	1
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	1, 8, 18, 24
Federal Statutes	
ERISA § 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001	23, 34
ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	11

ERISA § 407, 29 U.S.C. § 1107	8
ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	16
ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	5, 8, 21, 22, 23
ERISA § 4021(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1321(b)	9

Other Authorities

Bogert and Oaks, <i>Cases on the Law of Trusts</i> , 4 th ed. (Foundation Press)	10
Loring, <i>A Trustee’s Handbook</i> (Aspen Pubs., 2001)	10
Medill, <i>Stock Market Volatility and 401(k) Plans</i> , 34 U. Mich. J.L. Ref., 469 (2001)	19
I.R.S., <i>Qualification; Participants Rights to Exercise Control of Assets</i> , Rev. Rul. 89-52, 1989-1 C.B. 110, 1989 WL 572038 (Apr. 10, 1989)	10
